Salvage Value US$'000  $   -5,000   $   -   $   -   $   -5,000

TOTAL Capex US$'000  $   -2,200   $   936   $   1,864   $   -5,000

All in sustaining cost (AISC) US$/oz Ag 14.3 11.5 14.2 19.2

Net Free Cash Flow (yearly & cumulative)

Net Free Cash Flow US$'000  $   41,268   $   33,213   $   15,694   $   -7,639

Cumulative US$'000   $   33,213   $   48,907   $   41,268

Net Present Value (NPV)

Discount rate
0%   $   41,268
5%   $   40,684
9%   $   40,195

22.5 Sensitivity Analysis.

NPV sensitivity analyses have been performed for changes in silver price, capital and
operating costs, royalties, metallurgical recovery and changes to discount rate.

No sensitivity was performed to the internal rate of return (IRR) as Manquiri is currently
in operation and no initial capital cost is required.

All changes were considered as ±25% from the Base Case situation, every 5%. For discount
rate, NPVs had been calculated for 0%, 5% and 9%. Results from the sensitivities are
summarized in the following tables:

Table 22.7: Sensitivity Analysis; Silver Price and Operative Cost

US$ 40.2 M -25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

-25% 21.6 32.1 42.6 53.1 63.5 74.0 84.5 94.9 100.2 89.2 59.0

-20% 14.9 25.4 35.8 46.3 56.8 67.2 77.7 88.2 98.6 97.1 79.9

-15% 8.1 18.6 29.1 39.5 50.0 60.5 70.9 81.4 91.9 100.7 92.8

-10% 1.4 11.8 22.3 32.8 43.2 53.7 64.2 74.7 85.1 95.6 99.6

-5% -5.4 5.1 15.5 26.0 36.5 47.0 57.4 67.9 78.4 88.8 99.3

0% -12.2 -1.7 8.8 19.3 29.7 40.2 50.7 61.1 71.6 82.1 92.5

5% -18.9 -8.4 2.0 12.5 23.0 33.4 43.9 54.4 64.8 75.3 85.8

10% -25.7 -15.2 -4.7 5.7 16.2 26.7 37.1 47.6 58.1 68.6 79.0

15% -32.4 -22.0 -11.5 -1.0 9.4 19.9 30.4 40.9 51.3 61.8 72.3

20% -39.2 -28.7 -18.3 -7.8 2.7 13.2 23.6 34.1 44.6 55.0 65.5

25% -45.9 -35.5 -25.0 -14.5 -4.1 6.4 16.9 27.3 37.8 48.3 58.7

METAL PRICES

O
PE

X

NPV (MUS$)

Technical Report on the Bolivian Operations_2020  215

Table 22.8: Sensitivity Analysis; Silver Price and Recovery

Table 22.9: Sensitivity Analysis; Silver Price and Royalties

Table 22.10: Sensitivity Analysis; Silver Price and Discount Rate
Financial Model NPV (US$M)

NPV0  Free Cash flow US$ 41.3 M

NPV5  Free cash flow US$ 40.7 M

NPV9  Free cash flow US$ 40.2 M

The following spider diagram shows graphically the sensitivities resultant from the
analysis.

US$ 40.2 M -25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

-25% -50.3 -42.5 -34.6 -26.8 -18.9 -11.1 -3.2 4.6 12.5 20.4 28.2

-20% -42.7 -34.3 -25.9 -17.6 -9.2 -0.8 7.6 15.9 24.3 32.7 41.1

-15% -35.1 -26.2 -17.3 -8.4 0.5 9.4 18.3 27.2 36.1 45.0 53.9

-10% -27.4 -18.0 -8.6 0.8 10.3 19.7 29.1 38.5 48.0 57.4 66.8

-5% -19.8 -9.8 0.1 10.1 20.0 29.9 39.9 49.8 59.8 69.7 79.7

0% -12.2 -1.7 8.8 19.3 29.7 40.2 50.7 61.1 71.6 82.1 92.5

5% -4.5 6.5 17.5 28.5 39.5 50.4 61.4 72.4 83.4 94.4 100.0

10% 3.1 14.6 26.1 37.7 49.2 60.7 72.2 83.7 95.2 98.9 82.5

15% 10.7 22.8 34.8 46.9 58.9 70.9 83.0 95.0 98.6 80.0 39.3

20% 18.4 30.9 43.5 56.1 68.6 81.2 93.8 99.2 80.7 38.2 -11.8

25% 26.0 39.1 52.2 65.3 78.4 91.4 100.6 84.5 41.0 -10.9 -67.6

R
EC

O
V

ER
IE

S

NPV (MUS$) METAL PRICES

US$ 40.2 M -25% -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

-25% -8.0 2.7 13.5 24.2 35.0 45.7 56.5 67.2 78.0 88.7 99.4

-20% -8.8 1.9 12.5 23.2 33.9 44.6 55.3 66.0 76.7 87.4 98.1

-15% -9.7 1.0 11.6 22.2 32.9 43.5 54.1 64.8 75.4 86.1 96.7

-10% -10.5 0.1 10.7 21.2 31.8 42.4 53.0 63.6 74.1 84.7 95.3

-5% -11.3 -0.8 9.7 20.2 30.8 41.3 51.8 62.3 72.9 83.4 93.9

0% -12.2 -1.7 8.8 19.3 29.7 40.2 50.7 61.1 71.6 82.1 92.5

5% -13.0 -2.6 7.9 18.3 28.7 39.1 49.5 59.9 70.3 80.8 91.2

10% -13.8 -3.4 6.9 17.3 27.6 38.0 48.4 58.7 69.1 79.4 89.8

15% -14.6 -4.3 6.0 16.3 26.6 36.9 47.2 57.5 67.8 78.1 88.4

20% -15.4 -5.2 5.1 15.3 25.6 35.8 46.1 56.3 66.6 76.8 87.1

25% -16.2 -6.1 4.1 14.3 24.5 34.7 44.9 55.1 65.3 75.5 85.7

NPV (MUS$) METAL PRICES

R
O

YA
LT

IE
S

Technical Report on the Bolivian Operations_2020  216

Figure 22.2: Spider Diagram – Sensitivity Analysis

As expected, the most relevant variables in the sensitivities are silver price and
metallurgical recovery. A 15% reduction in the silver price produces a 78% reduction on
NPV and a reduction of 15% in recovery generates a 77% reduction on NPV. The impact
in the opposite case is similar.

Technical Report on the Bolivian Operations_2020  217

23 ADJACENT PROPERTIES

The qualified persons state that no information from any adjacent property was used in